LEGAL NOTICE TO OPEN THE PROJECT BASED VOUCHERS AND HOUSING CHOICE VOUCHER WAITING LIST EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 6, 2023 AND CLOSE ON FEBRUARY 21, 2023 VIA THE BOONTON HOUSING AUTHORITY WEBSITE ONLY.

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the Town of Boonton authorize and approve the opening of the waiting list; and

WHEREAS, the public notice, as follows, will be run in the newspaper:

The Town of Boonton Housing Authority announces the opening of its acceptance of preliminary application for the waiting list for February 6, 2023 starting at 8:30AM. The waiting list will close on February 21, 2023 at 5:00PM. Preliminary applications for the waiting list will ONLY be available on-line at www.boontonhousing.org. Go to the website for more detailed information. Incomplete applications will not be accepted or placed on the waiting list. A conformation/status letter will be mailed to you within 30 days

Local preferences, as designated in the Boonton Housing Authority's Administrative Plan will be verified and applied to all eligible preliminary applicants at the time the application is processed; and NOT at the time the preliminary application is placed on the waiting list.

The Housing Authority of the Town of Boonton maintains only 1 waiting list for both the Project Based Vouchers and Housing Choice Voucher Programs. When your name is reached and you are determined eligible, you will be offered whatever program assistance that is available to meet your determined eligibility needs.

Preliminary Applications for the waiting list are available and/or can be copied via the website www.boontonhousing.org. Reasonable accommodations will be available for the elderly, handicapped and/or disabled.

Eligible 20221Income Limits *

1 Person	2 Persons	3 Persons	4 Persons
V Low \$40,250.00	\$46,000.00	\$51,750.00	\$57,500.00
Low (80%) \$62,600.00	\$71,550.00	\$80,500.00	89,400.00

^{*}More than 5 Persons will be calculated in accordance with HUD Regulations.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Boonton hereby authorizes and approves the opening/closing period for the waiting list.